intercompany eliminations) to present the aggregated income statement as if the Transactions had been completed on any
relevant date. These Combined Entities Pro Forma Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the
assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments which are described in the notes accompanying them. See “Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Data of the Combined Entities”. The following tables present certain summary information derived
from the Combined Entities Pro Forma Financial Statements as of and for the periods ended on the dates indicated below.

The summary Combined Entities Pro Forma Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the
assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments which are described in the notes accompanying them as well as the
historical and other financial statements included elsewhere in the Offering Memorandum. Please also refer to
“Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Pro Forma Financial Information”.

23

For the year
ended

December 31,
For the three months

ended March 31,

For the twelve
months ended
March 31,(4)

 2012 2012 2013 2013

€ in millions
(unaudited)

Combined Entities Pro Forma Income Statement(1)
Combined Entities Pro Forma Combined Revenues ..... 1,299.6 319.7 328.6 1,308.5

Other operating expenses ..... 653.7 155.5 161.3 659.5
General and administrative expenses ..... 69.6 17.8 15.7 67.5
Other sales and marketing expenses ..... 112.2 29.4 23.4 106.3

Group Pro Forma Combined Adjusted EBITDA(2) ..... 463.9 117.0 128.1 474.9
Depreciation and amortization ..... 319.5 (52.2) 75.5 447.3
Other expenses, net ..... (1.9) 2.4 9.7 5.4
Management fees(3) ..... 9.2 1.3 1.8 9.8
Reorganization and extraordinary costs ..... 8.6 0.2 (0.1) 8.2

Operating (loss)/profit ..... 128.7 165.3 41.3 4.6
Financing income ..... (5.0) (2.2) (2.3) (5.1)
Financing expenses ..... 120.7 28.2 28.4 120.9

Profit before taxes on revenue ..... (13.0 139.3 15.1 (111.2)
Taxes on revenue ..... 17.1 7.4 5.7 15.5
Net income ..... (4.1) 132.0 9.4 (126.7)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income ..... (3.3) (1.4) 0.4 (1.5)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income ..... (7.4) 130.6 9.8 (128.2)

(1) Refer to “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data of the Combined Entities” and “Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Pro

Forma Financial Information” for details regarding the basis of preparation.

[…]

approximately € 22 million of cash on the balance sheet of Outremer which will be used in connection with the respective refinancings in
the Coditel Refinancing and Outremer refinancings.

75

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents, in each case, the cash and cash equivalents and debt capitalization as of March 31,
2013 of the Combined Entities, the Senior Notes Issuer and the Existing Senior Secured Notes Issuer (i) on a historical
combined basis and (ii) on an as adjusted combined basis after giving effect to the Transactions, including the offering of
the New Senior Notes hereby and funding of the New Term Loan and the application of the proceeds therefrom. The as
adjusted amounts are estimates and may not accurately reflect the amounts outstanding upon completion of the
Transactions. This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data of

the Combined Entities”, “Description of Other Indebtedness” and the financial statements and notes thereto included
elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

The impact of any derivative instruments that we may enter into to manage foreign currency risk associated with
the New Senior Notes has not been reflected in the as adjusted data presented in the table. Except as set forth in the
footnotes to this table, there have not been material changes to our capitalization since March 31, 2013.

 March 31, 2013

 Actual As Adjusted

 € in millions

Cash and cash equivalents(1) .....  108 27
Third-party debt:
Third-party senior debt
Existing HOT Unsecured Notes(2) .....  298 298
Existing Coditel Mezzanine Facility(3) .....  106 106
Finance leases .....  30 30
Existing Senior Secured Notes(4) .....  569 569
New Term Loan(5) .....  — 795
Revolving Credit Facilities(6) .....  — —
Total third-party senior debt (excluding other liabilities)(7).....  1,002 1,797
Existing Senior Notes(8) .....  331 331
New Senior Notes offered hereby(9) .....  — 250
Total third-party debt (excluding other liabilities)(7) .....  1,333 2,378

(1) Reflects combined cash and cash equivalents of the Combined Entities and the Existing Senior Secured Notes Issuer and the Senior Notes

Issuer. See “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data of the Combined Entities”. This includes approximately €12 million of restricted cash.
The as adjusted cash and cash equivalents reflects that approximately €22 million of cash on balance sheet at Outremer will be used to repay
indebtedness and/or pay a portion of the purchase in the Outremer Transaction and that approximately €7 million of cash on balance sheet at
Coditel Holding will be used to purchase amounts outstanding under the Existing Coditel Senior Facility.

[…]

Forma Financial Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to present the operations of
the Combined Entities or the Group as they actually would have been had the Transactions (including this offering or the
incurrence of the New Term Loan and the application of proceeds therefrom) occurred with effect from January 1, 2012,
or to project the operating results or financial condition of the Combined Entities or the Group for any future period. The
Combined Entities Pro Forma Financial Statements include no additional pro forma adjustments (except for
intercompany eliminations) to present the aggregated income statement as if the Transactions had been completed on
January 1, 2012. The Combined Entities Pro Forma Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the
assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments which are described in the accompanying notes as well as the
historical and other financial statements included elsewhere in the Offering Memorandum.

78

Combined Entities Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

 As of March 31,2012

 CABOVISAO OUTREMER
COOL

HOLDING GREEN
CODITEL
HOLDING MTVC WSG

INTERCOMPANY
ELIMINATIONS TOTAL

(€ in thousands)

(unaudited)
ASSETS
Cash and Cash equivalents .....  10,648 22,629 5,451 1,101 6,901 63 92  46,884
Restricted cash .....  9,341 — 54,512 254 —   64,107
Trade receivables .....  5,696 24,772 76,721 2,408 20,917 707 1,223 (123) 132,321
Other receivables .....  1,875 10,144 13,729 3,505 733 2,631 736  33,354
Inventories .....   3,740 3,836 3 1,043 8   8,631

Total current assets .....  27,559 61,285 154,250 7,271 29,594 3,409 2,051  285,296

Other long-term trade receivables .....   — 19,382 — 2,115   21,497
Investment in financial assets available

for sale .....   — 7,268 — —  1,192  8,460
Long-term trade receivables .....   1,377 23,016 2,498 71  125  27,087
Fixed assets .....  145,872 66,634 839,087 15,915 45,061 18,691 19,234  1,150,494
Intangible assets .....   30,820 380,981 19,178 6,333   437,312
Goodwill .....   41,634 638,805 23,461 344,138   1,048,038
Deferred taxes .....   832 14,537 489 —   15,857

Total non-current assets .....  145,872 141,297 1,923,077 61,541 397,718 18,691 20,551  2,708,747

TOTAL ASSETS .....  173,431 202,583 2,077,327 68,812 427,312 22,100 22,602 (123) 2,994,043

Credit from banking corporations and
debentures .....   13,642 134,060 — 9,689  —  157,391

Trade payables .....  28,257 37,474 165,556 3,756 25,597 7,628 9,060 (123) 277,205
Other payables .....  14,518 28,255 78,134 15,146 13,375 845 1,117  151,391
Short-term loans from related parties ...   — 228,548 9,385 —   237,933
Provision for legal claims .....  5,056 3,038 35,938 — 224 871 229  45,355

Total current liabilities .....  47,831 82,409 642,237 28,287 48,885 9,344 10,406 (123) 869,276

Loans from banking corporations and
debentures .....   83,593 652,736 1,316 214,489   952,135

Long-term loans from related parties ...   — — 10,481 141,696 9,629 19,211  181,016
Other long-term liabilities .....   6,366 112,659 830 —  685  120,540
Advances received from the terminal

equipment Installation .....   — 8,884 — —   8,884
Employee benefit liabilities.....   1,928 5,653 1,442 806 100 165  10,094
Deferred Taxes .....   979 121,946 4,824 8,541   136,290

Total non-current liabilities .....  — 92,866 901,878 18,893 365,532 9,729 20,061  1,408,958

Share capital .....  5,000 2,756 1,211 24,402 643 3,513 1,200  38,726
Share premium .....  496,840 30,724 91,258 — 3,446   622,268
Capital reserve on transaction with a

controlling shareholder .....   (1,817)   (1,817)
Accumulated profit (loss) .....  (376,240) (6,173) 111,044 (2,770) 8,806 (486) (9,065)  (274,884)
Non controlling interest .....   331,516   331,516

Total equity .....  125,600 27,307 533,212 21,632 12,895 3,028 (7,865) (123) 715,809

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES .....  173,431 202,583 2,077,327 68,812 427,312 22,100 22,602 (123) 2,994,043

79

 December 31, 2012

 CABOVISÃO OUTREMER
COOL

HOLDING GREEN
CODITEL
HOLDING MTVC WSG

INTERCOMPANY
ELIMINATIONS TOTAL

(€ in thousands)

(unaudited)
ASSETS
Cash and Cash equivalents(1) .....  10,284 27,696 6,503 2,700 6,469 106 132  53,889
Restricted cash .....  9,341 — 14,022 262 — — —  23,624
Trade receivables .....  6,857 28,265 111,563 6,498 21,442 549 2,365 (192) 177,347
Other receivables .....  871 6,609 12,802 322 630 5,182 580  26,996
Inventories .....   4,420 5,487 21 564 —   10,492

Total current assets .....  27,352 66,991 150,376 9,803 29,104 5,837 3,077 (192) 292,348

Other long-term trade receivables .....   — 16,663 — 2,745 —   19,408
Investment in financial assets available

for sale .....   — 5,690 — —  939  6,629
Loan to related party .....   37,391   37,391
Long-term trade receivables .....  654 1,568 23,369 2,493 71 655 122  28,932
Fixed assets .....  132,428 68,302 895,550 16,671 48,106 17,171 19,087  1,197,314
Intangible assets .....   34,060 346,678 16,224 14,138 520 24  411,643
Goodwill .....   41,634 520,219 24,382 344,138   930,374
Deferred taxes .....   3,230 14,631 421 —   18,283

Total non-current assets .....  133,082 148,793 1,860,191 60,191 409,198 18,346 20,172 — 2,649,973

TOTAL ASSETS .....  160,434 215,784 2,010,567 69,994 438,302 24,183 23,249 (192) 2,942,321

Credit from banking corporations and
debentures(2) .....  9,900 16,810 25,401 — 5,907 34   58,052

Trade payables .....  35,668 48,276 215,810 5,839 28,551 7,910 9,753 (192) 351,615
Other payables .....  12,906 30,806 87,787 18,440 19,692 1,479 6,556  177,665
Short-term loans from related parties ...   — 14,225 8,314 —   22,539
Provision for legal claims .....  5,369 3,436 15,647 — 224 821 311  25,808

Total current liabilities .....  63,843 99,328 358,870 32,593 54,373 10,244 16,620 (192) 635,679

Credit from banking corporations and
debentures(2) .....  15,100 77,730 269,457 1,698 217,925   581,910

Long-term loans from related parties ...   — 794,351 7,522 154,538 8,551 15,027  979,989
Other long-term liabilities .....   6,033 75,391 1,118 —  62  82,605
Advances received from the terminal

equipment Installation .....   — 10,567 — —   10,567
Employee benefit liabilities.....   2,281 6,503 1,988 673 110 165  11,720
Deferred Taxes .....   714 117,253 4,458 8,845   131,270

Total non-current liabilities .....  15,100 86,758 1,273,522 16,784 381,981 8,661 15,254 — 1,798,060

Share capital .....  5,000 2,756 1,219 24,348 643 3,513 1,200  38,679
Share premium .....  461,740 30,724 — — 3,446   495,910
Capital reserve on transaction with a

controlling shareholder .....   341,597   341,597
Capital reserve from available for sale

financial asset .....   — 1,219 — —   1,219
Capital reserve on transaction with non

controlling shareholder .....   52,225   52,225
Accumulated profit (loss) .....  (385,249) (3,783) (27,433) (3,731) (2,141) 1,765 (9,825)  (430,397)
Non controlling interest .....   9,348   9,348

Total equity .....  81,491 29,698 378,175 20,617 1,948 5,278 (8,625) — 508,582

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES .....  160,434 215,784 2,010,567 69,994 438,302 24,183 23,249 (192) 2,942,321

(1) Does not include cash and cash equivalents of the Senior Notes Issuer or the Existing Senior Secured Notes Issuer. As of December 31,

2012, the Senior Notes Issuer had €83.7 million of cash and cash equivalents (on a consolidated basis).

(2) These amounts do not reflect the total amount of indebtedness of the Senior Notes Issuer and the Existing Senior Secured Notes Issuer. For
details, see “—Capitalization”.

80

Combined Entities Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

 March 31, 2013

 CABOVISAO OUTREMER
COOL

HOLDING GREEN
CODITEL
HOLDING MTVC WSG

INTERCOMPANY
ELIMINATIONS TOTAL

(€ in thousands)

(unaudited)
ASSETS
Cash and Cash equivalents(1) .....  7,765 22,661 9,869 413 7,450 415 451  49,024
Restricted cash .....  9,383 — 3,218 253 —   12,854
Trade receivables .....  7,094 23,796 107,917 3,623 22,111 1,113 2,294 (121) 167,827
Other receivables .....  1,319 7,766 15,018 2,102 864 5,724 1,096  33,889
Inventories .....   4,053 7,509 157 849 —   12,568

Total current assets .....  25,561 58,275 143,531 6,548 31,274 7,252 3,841 (121) 276,162

Other long-term trade receivables .....   — 15,876 — 2,708   18,584
Investment in financial assets available

for sale .....   — 6,007 — —  895  6,902
Loan to related party .....   39,477   39,477
Long-term trade receivables .....  654 1,661 27,891 2,473 71  26  32,776
Fixed assets .....  128,535 67,989 923,836 17,183 46,812 18,443 18,622  1,221,421
Intangible assets .....   35,461 353,358 15,576 16,090   420,484
Goodwill .....   41,634 549,238 24,192 344,138   959,203
Deferred taxes .....   397 12,229 407 —   13,033

Total non-current assets .....  129,189 147,142 1,927,912 59,831 409,819 18,443 19,543 — 2,711,880

TOTAL ASSETS .....  154,750 205,417 2,071,444 66,379 441,093 25,695 23,384 (121) 2,988,041

Credit from banking corporations and
debentures(2) .....  9,900 13,856 26,818 — 6,749  —  57,323

Trade payables .....  28,279 39,634 208,968 5,446 27,331 8,339 8,784 (121) 326,659
Other payables .....  14,127 30,605 113,280 14,707 19,535 1,539 1,618  195,412
Short-term loans from related parties ...   — 3,218 8,432 —   11,650
Provision for legal claims .....  5,369 3,397 13,731 — 224 821 311  23,853

Total current liabilities .....  57,675 87,492 366,016 28,585 53,839 10,699 10,713 (121) 614,897

Loans from banking corporations and
debentures(2) .....  13,600 73,376 271,186 1,860 219,228   579,250

Long-term loans from related parties ...   — 838,661 7,464 159,501 9,005 20,217  1,034,848
Other long-term liabilities .....   5,801 74,877 1,109 —  685  82,472
Advances received from the terminal

equipment Installation .....   — 11,371  —   11,371
Employee benefit liabilities.....   2,297 6,436 1,972 623 114 165  11,607
Deferred Taxes .....   714 120,360 4,280 9,443   134,797

Total non-current liabilities .....  13,600 82,188 1,322,892 16,685 388,795 9,119 21,067 — 1,854,345

Share capital .....  5,000 2,756 1,287 24,158 643 3,513 1,200  38,558
Share premium .....  461,740 30,724  — 3,446   495,910
Capital reserve on transaction with a

controlling shareholder .....   360,652   360,652
Capital reserve on the re measurement

of defined benefit plans .....   (1,716)   (1,716)
Capital reserve from available for sale

financial asset .....   — 1,287 — —   1,287
Capital reserve on transaction with non

controlling shareholder .....   55,138   55,138
Accumulated profit (loss) .....  (383,265) 2,257 (43,982) (3,049) (5,629) 2,365 (9,596)  (440,899)
Non controlling interest .....   9,869   9,869

Total equity .....  83,475 35,738 382,536 21,109 1,540 5,878 (8,396) — 518,799

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES .....  154,750 205,417 2,071,444 66,379 441,093 25,695 23,384 (121) 2,988,041

(1) Does not include cash and cash equivalents of the Senior Notes Issuer or the Existing Senior Secured Notes Issuer. As of March 31, 2013,

the Senior Notes Issuer had €59.3 million of cash and cash equivalents (on a consolidated basis). On June 15, 2013, the Senior Notes issuer
and the Existing Senior Secured Notes Issuer are expected to pay approximately €48 million of interest due under the Existing Notes.

(2) These amounts do not reflect the total amount of indebtedness of the Senior Notes Issuer and the Existing Senior Secured Notes Issuer. For
details, see “—Capitalization”.

81

Combined Entities Pro Forma Income Statement

 For the three months ended March 31, 2012

 CABOVISAO OUTREMER HOT GREEN
CODITEL
HOLDING MTVC WSG

INTERCOMPANY
ELIMINATIONS TOTAL

(€ in thousands)

(unaudited)

Revenues .....  29,701 47,507 207,710 10,474 18,298 3,145 2,836 319,671
Operating expenses .....  17,737 20,072 103,754 6,774 4,546 1,309 1,312 (15) 155,489
General and

administrative
expenses .....  4,433 3,988 7,483 466 1,086 135 165 — 17,756

Sales and marketing
expenses .....  3,509 8,292 15,978 401 809 182 207 — 29,377

EBITDA .....  4,023 15,155 80,495 2,833 11,857 1,519 1,152 (15) 117,019
Depreciation and

amortization .....  (113,629) 6,382 49,349 1,843 2,283 671 870 — (52,231)
Other

(revenues)/expenses,
net.....  — 818 1,416 — 96 32 51 15 2,428

Management fees .....  197 — — 166 480 290 137 — 1,270
Reorganization and

extraordinary costs ...  328 — — — — (71) (20) — 237
Operating profit .....  117,127 7,955 29,731 824 8,998 597 114 — 165,346
Financing income .....  (17) (27) (2,022) — (113) (6) (9) — (2,195)
Financing expenses .....  4 1,221 15,169 257 11,263 109 181 — 28,204
Profit before taxes on

revenue .....  117,140 6,761 16,584 567 (2,152) 494 (58) — 139,336
Income tax

(benefits)/expenses ...  97 2,526 4,449 179 110 — — — 7,362
Net income .....  117,044 4,234 12,135 388 (2,262) 494 (58) — 131,975
Other comprehensive

(loss)/income .....  — (190) (1,213) 1 — — — — (1,402)
Total comprehensive

income .....  117,044 4,044 10,921 389 (2,262) 494 (58) — 130,572

82

Combined Entities Pro Forma Income Statement

 For the year ended December 31, 2012

CABOVISA

O
OUTREME

R HOT
GREE

N

CODITE
L

HOLDIN
G MTVC WSG

INTERCOMPAN
Y

ELIMINATIONS TOTAL

(€ in thousands)

(unaudited)

Revenues ..... 
117,927 195,127

845,99
6

41,93
5 74,160

12,87
8

11,55
1 —

1,299,57
5

Operating expenses ..... 
60,649 82,341

456,29
7

26,60
2 17,680 4,963 5,250 (127) 653,654

General and
administrative
expenses ..... 12,153 17,155 32,895 1,599 4,545 527 698 — 69,572

Sales and marketing
expenses ..... 11,146 32,571 60,544 1,519 5,015 549 890 — 112,235

EBITDA ..... 
33,979 63,060

296,26
0

12,21
5 46,920 6,839 4,713 (127) 463,859

Depreciation and
amortization ..... 44,275 27,332

220,78
2 9,797 11,142 2,631 3,577 — 319,537

Other
(revenues)/expenses
, net ..... — 1,262 (4,642) — 1,116 129 114 127 (1,893)

Management fees ..... 4,500 — — 713 1,941 1,161 895 — 9,211
Reorganization and

extraordinary costs ... 7,745 — — 649 (199) 370 — 8,565
Operating profit ..... (22,542) 34,466 80,119 1,056 32,721 3,116 (243) — 128,694
Financing income ..... (82) (773) (3,633) — (465) (20) (43) — (5,015)
Financing expenses ..... 2,228 5,222 64,580 1,234 46,440 392 617 — 120,713
Profit before taxes

on revenue ..... (24,688) 30,017 19,172 (178) (13,254) 2,744 (817) — 12,996
Income tax

(benefits)/expenses ... 268 11,218 3,431 (17) 2,209 17,109
Net income ..... (24,956) 18,799 15,741 (161) (15,463) 2,744 (817) — (4,113)
Other

comprehensive
(loss)/income ..... — (660) (2,220) (419) — — — — (3,299)

Total comprehensive
income ..... (24,956) 18,139 13,521 (580) (15,463) 2,744 (817) — (7,411)

83

Combined Entities Pro Forma Income Statement

 For the three months ended March 31, 2013

 CABOVISAO OUTREMER HOT GREEN CODITEL HOLDING MTVC WSG
INTERCOMPANY
ELIMINATIONS TOTAL

(€ in thousands)

(unaudited)

Revenues .....  28,892 48,096 217,393 9,623 18,543 3,107 2,964 328,617
Operating expenses .....  12,857 19,870 115,535 6,061 4,757 1,219 1,056 (63) 161,291
General and administrative

expenses .....  2,132 4,287 7,757 298 1,012 75 159 15,719
Sales and marketing expenses .....  1,920 7,068 12,656 375 1,045 115 241 23,420
EBITDA.....  11,984 16,871 81,446 2,889 11,729 1,698 1,508 (63) 128,061
Depreciation and amortization .....  8,703 5,323 56,338 1,637 1,962 674 879 75,516
Other (revenues)/expenses, net .....  — 1,303 7,961 — 264 32 52 63 9,675
Management fees .....  667 — — 153 486 275 250 1,831
Reorganization and extraordinary

costs .....  (76) — — —  29 (40) (87)
Operating profit .....  2,690 10,244 17,146 1,099 9,017 688 368 — 41,253
Financing income .....  (2) (138) (2,041) — (70) (4) (7) (2,262)
Financing expenses .....  708 1,095 14,493 300 11,552 92 147 28,386
Profit before taxes on revenue ...  1,984 9,287 4,695 799 (2,465) 600 228 — 15,129
Income tax (benefits)/expenses .....  — 3,448 1,225 150 893 5,715
Net income .....  1,984 5,839 3,470 649 (3,358) 600 228 — 9,413
Other comprehensive

(loss)/income .....  — 201 204 6  411
Total comprehensive income .....  1,984 6,041 3,674 655 (3,358) 600 228 — 9,825

84

NOTE 1:—GENERAL

The unaudited combined pro forma income statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, for the three
months period ended March 31, 2012 and for the three months period ended March 31, 2013 together with the unaudited

[…]

operations that HOT will obtain in the future, or that HOT would have obtained if the acquisition of HOT Mobile was
effective as of the dates indicated above. The pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and
upon certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. These unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements of
HOT include historical consolidated financial statement information prepared in accordance with Israeli IFRS and with
the provisions of the Israeli Securities Regulation (Annual Financial Statements) 2010, that has been derived from, and
should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of HOT as of December 31, 2011 and
2012 and for the years ended December 31, 2010, 2011 and 2012., included elsewhere herein.

Pro Forma consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2011
(hereinafter—the period)

Note for the pro
forma

adjustments

Actual results for the
period after

reclassification
Hot Mobile actual results
for the period (2b(2)(a))

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income for the

period

Unaudited

NIS in Millions

Revenues .....  2b(1) 3,374 833 (4) 4,203
Depreciation and

amortization .....  2b(2)(b), 3 844 186 20 1,050
Operating expenses .....  2b(1) 1,621 460 (4) 2,077
Sales and marketing

expenses .....  2b(2)(b), 3 242 94 (10) 326
Administrative and general

expenses .....  2b(2)(e) 130 85 (11) 204
Other (income) expenses,

net and network set up
expenses .....   (103) 16 — (87)

Operating income .....   640 (8) 1 633
Financing income .....   31 12 — 43
Financing expenses related

to the acquisition .....  2b(2)(c) — — (26) (26)
Financing expenses .....   (230) (34) 3 (261)
Income before taxes on

income.....   441 (30) (22) 389
Taxes on income .....  2b(2)(d), 3 100 3 1 104
Net income .....   341 (33) (23) 285
Other comprehensive loss

(after tax effect):
Loss on available for sale

financial asset .....   (36) — — (36)
Total other comprehensive

loss .....   (36) — — (36)
Total comprehensive

income.....   305 (33) (23) 249

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

86

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 1:—GENERAL

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (pro forma
financial statements) for the year ended December 31, 2011 presents the combined pro forma financial statements of
HOT (the “Company”) and Hot Mobile Ltd. (hereinafter—Hot Mobile).

The unaudited pro forma financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 reflects the transaction as if
it had occurred on January 1, 2011. The pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the